increasing to 9-9.5 per cent on average this year. Wage
growth will slow considerably or even stall this year.
Households and businesses will likely spend cautiously.
Housing prices will decline; however, the Baltic
countries are unlikely to suffer markedly more than the
rest of the euro area as all three countries have entered
this crisis with relatively balanced economies. The
Baltics have managed to avoid the worst of pandemic –
the virus spread was quickly contained, allowing them to
start to gradually ease the virus containment measures,
which from the beginning have been milder than in
many other European countries. Provided there is no

Swedbank – Interim report Q2 2020 38

second wave, this gives ground for a relatively quick
recovery of domestic demand.

Sensitivity
Set out below are the credit impairment provisions as at
30 June 2020 that would result from the downside and
upside scenarios, which are considered reasonably
possible, being assigned probabilities of 100 per cent.

Business area Scenario

Credit impairment

provisions resulting

from the scenario

Difference from the

recognised probability-

weighted credit impairment

provisions, %

Swedish Banking Downside scenario 2 800 26%

Upside scenario 1 870 -16%

Baltic Banking Downside scenario 1 100 37%

Upside scenario 617 -23%

LC&I Downside scenario 9 657 31%

Upside scenario 5 034 -32%

Group1) Downside scenario 13 569 30%

Upside scenario 7 533 -28%

1) Including Group Functions & Other.

Note 10 Loans

Credit impaired

30 Jun 2020

Group

SEKm

Gross carrying

amount

Credit

impairment

provision Net

Gross carrying

amount

Credit

impairment

provision Net

Gross carrying

amount

Credit

impairment

provision Net Total

Loans to the public at amortised cost

Private customers 1 020 960 127 1 020 833 46 607 304 46 303 2 335 508 1 827 1 068 963

Private mortgage 885 470 47 885 423 36 514 181 36 333 1 717 305 1 412 923 168

Tenant owner associations 93 899 14 93 885 3 296 10 3 286 139 3 136 97 307
Private other 41 591 66 41 525 6 797 113 6 684 479 200 279 48 488

Corporate customers 470 101 860 469 241 82 508 2 018 80 490 11 324 5 505 5 819 555 550

Agriculture, forestry, fishing 57 887 28 57 859 8 016 101 7 915 188 29 159 65 933
Manufacturing 33 991 145 33 846 8 592 156 8 436 1 267 992 275 42 557
Public sector and utilities 21 489 36 21 453 1 459 35 1 424 96 42 54 22 931
Construction 14 485 31 14 454 5 618 158 5 460 511 183 328 20 242
Retail 22 859 71 22 788 7 437 346 7 091 616 241 375 30 254
Transportation 13 465 17 13 448 2 502 27 2 475 25 8 17 15 940
Shipping and offshore 8 539 33 8 506 5 416 486 4 930 6 970 3 490 3 480 16 916
Hotels and restaurants 5 729 9 5 720 3 952 76 3 876 128 34 94 9 690
Information and communication 9 527 26 9 501 2 958 58 2 900 19 4 15 12 416
Finance and insurance 18 197 64 18 133 836 4 832 21 8 13 18 978
Property management, including 226 098 326 225 772 29 112 391 28 721 901 220 681 255 174

Residential properties 67 176 85 67 091 9 845 125 9 720 112 46 66 76 877
Commercial 91 710 147 91 563 10 134 87 10 047 589 138 451 102 061
Industrial and Warehouse 42 844 62 42 782 3 569 23 3 546 172 31 141 46 469
Other 24 368 32 24 336 5 564 156 5 408 28 5 23 29 767

Professional services 20 070 59 20 011 4 114 126 3 988 446 214 232 24 231
Other corporate lending 17 765 15 17 750 2 496 54 2 442 136 40 96 20 288

Loans to the public at fair value through profit or loss 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 184

Loans to the public excluding the Swedish National Debt

Office and repurchase agreements
1 491 061 987 1 490 074 129 115 2 322 126 793 13 659 6 013 7 646 1 624 697

Swedish National Debt Office 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
Repurchase agreements 1) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 90 571
Loans to the public 1 491 063 987 1 490 076 129 115 2 322 126 793 13 659 6 013 7 646 1 715 270

Banks and other credit institutions 50 431 38 50 393 63 2 61 0 0 0 50 454

Repurchase agreements 1)
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 955

Loans to credit institutions 50 431 38 50 393 63 2 61 0 0 0 60 409

Loans to the public and credit institutions 1 541 494 1 025 1 540 469 129 178 2 324 126 854 13 659 6 013 7 646 1 775 679
1) At fair value through profit or loss

Non credit-impaired

Stage 1

12 month ECL

Stage 2

Lifetime ECL

Stage 3

Lifetime ECL

Swedbank – Interim report Q2 2020 39

Credit impaired

31 Dec 2019

Group

SEKm

Gross carrying

amount

Credit

impairment

provision Net

Gross carrying

amount

Credit

impairment

provision Net

Gross carrying

amount

Credit

impairment

provision Net Total

Loans to the public at amortised cost

Private customers 1 002 000 72 1 001 928 49 132 255 48 877 2 196 479 1 717 1 052 522

Private mortgage 864 774 26 864 748 38 657 159 38 498 1 661 301 1 360 904 606

Tenant owner associations 95 372 6 95 366 4 131 12 4 119 126 4 122 99 607
Private other 41 854 40 41 814 6 344 84 6 260 409 174 235 48 309

Corporate customers 490 368 407 489 961 57 057 1 092 55 965 11 397 4 374 7 023 552 949

Agriculture, forestry, fishing 56 898 14 56 884 8 304 89 8 215 199 38 161 65 260
Manufacturing 38 438 91 38 347 3 794 63 3 731 1 186 808 378 42 456
Public sector and utilities 21 901 17 21 884 850 11 839 64 14 50 22 773
Construction 15 089 13 15 076 3 929 55 3 874 511 186 325 19 275
Retail 26 241 28 26 213 5 714 236 5 478 460 225 235 31 926
Transportation 13 022 8 13 014 2 174 17 2 157 32 6 26 15 197
Shipping and offshore 10 483 28 10 455 3 982 203 3 779 6 837 2 596 4 241 18 475
Hotels and restaurants 8 208 6 8 202 1 315 27 1 288 103 21 82 9 572
Information and communication 11 002 18 10 984 1 583 61 1 522 9 2 7 12 513
Finance and insurance 16 300 10 16 290 643 2 641 12 8 4 16 935
Property management, including 233 217 144 233 073 20 515 244 20 271 1 454 239 1 215 254 559

Residential properties 71 810 35 71 775 7 706 100 7 606 145 49 96 79 477
Commercial 93 108 61 93 047 5 401 64 5 337 1 137 147 990 99 374
Industrial and Warehouse 43 708 35 43 673 3 367 28 3 339 96 9 87 47 099
Other 24 591 13 24 578 4 041 52 3 989 76 34 42 28 609

Professional services 21 621 20 21 601 2 895 55 2 840 325 172 153 24 594
Other corporate lending 17 948 10 17 938 1 359 29 1 330 205 59 146 19 414

Loans to the public at fair value through profit or loss 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 154

Loans to the public excluding the Swedish National Debt

Office and repurchase agreements
1 492 368 479 1 491 889 106 189 1 347 104 842 13 593 4 853 8 740 1 605 625

Swedish National Debt Office 4 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 4
Repurchase agreements 1) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 46 667
Loans to the public 1 492 372 479 1 491 893 106 189 1 347 104 842 13 593 4 853 8 740 1 652 296

Banks and other credit institutions 45 373 4 45 369 75 1 74 0 0 0 45 443

Repurchase agreements 1)
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9

Loans to credit institutions 45 373 4 45 369 75 1 74 0 0 0 45 452

Loans to the public and credit institutions 1 537 745 483 1 537 262 106 264 1 348 104 916 13 593 4 853 8 740 1 697 748
1) At fair value through profit or loss

Non credit-impaired

Stage 1

12 month ECL

Stage 2

Lifetime ECL

Stage 3

Lifetime ECL

Credit impaired

30 Jun 2019

Group

SEKm

Gross carrying

amount

Credit

impairment

provision Net

Gross carrying

amount

Credit

impairment

provision Net

Gross carrying

amount

Credit

impairment

provision Net Total

Loans to the public at amortised cost

Private customers 993 233 76 993 157 50 342 267 50 075 2 317 499 1 818 1 045 050

Private mortgage 850 188 28 850 160 40 738 179 40 559 1 826 323 1 503 892 222

Tenant owner associations 100 314 9 100 305 3 861 15 3 846 101 7 94 104 245